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Wojciechowski, Catherine N. (GC-LI) 

From : cbrow2@bloomu .edu 
Sent: 

	

Monday, August 21, 2006 4:56 PM 
To: cwojciecho@state.pa.us 
Subject : Comments for Act 57/92 Regulations 

Ms. Wojciechowski, 

Attached are the comments from the Pennsyvlania Registry of Interpreters for the Deaf. They have been inserted into the 
document and highlighted to make it easier to follow. 

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this proposal, please contact me at 570-764-3145 or Cindy Allen, PARID 
Vice President, at 570-575-3860 . 

Thank you for your assistance in this process . 

Sincerely, 
Cindi Brown 
PARID President 

08/22/2006 
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Annex A 
TITLE 34. LABOR AND INDUSTRY 
PART IX. OFFICE OF THE DEAF AND HARD OF HEARING 
CHAPTER 501. REGISTRATION OF SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETERS AND 
TRANSLITERATORS 
Sec . 
50.1 . Definitions . 
50.2 . Fees . 
50.3 . Examination 
50.4 . Registration 
50.5 . Exemptions. 
50.6 . Complaints 
50.7 . Hearings/appeals . 
50.8 . Request for reconsideration of registration . 
50.9 . Biennial registration renewal . 
50.10 . Reactivation of registration . 
50.11 . Change of address/name/information . 

§ 501 .1 . Definitions . 
The following words and terms, when used in this part, have the following meanings, unless 

the context clearly indicates otherwise : 
Act--The Sign Language Interpreter and Transliterator State Registration Act (63 P . S . 

§§ 1725.1--1725 .12) . 

Department--The Department of Labor and Industry of the Commonwealth . 

NAD--National Association of the Deaf, ~ : n 

	

a 8630 Fenton Street, Suite 820, 
Silver Spring, MD 20910. ~"VA-N 	y . jk A national organization that 
previously offered a nationally recognized certification test for sign language interpreters and 
transliterators . 

NAD National Interpreter Certification Test--The = : i- r= = 

	

performance examination 
pre°Viously conducted by the NAD for Level IV or V certification as a sign language interpreter 
or transliterator. 



Office--The Office for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing within the Department, 1521 North 6th 
Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102.1 ~ . -'7 

	

.-4iy ') . 

RID--Registry of Interpreters of the Deaf, laic . 333 Commerce Street, Alexandria, VA 22314. 
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Suggested definition : 
T he Registry of Interpreters for the Deaf, Inc . is a national membership organization of 
professionals who provide sign language interpreting/transliterating services for Deaf and Hard 
of Hearing persons . RID advocates for the increased quality, qualifications, and quantity of 
interpreters through three main services : 

" 

	

Professional Certification through a National Testing System (NTS) 
" 

	

Professional development through the Certification Maintenance Program (CMP) and 
Associate Continuing Education Tracking (ACET) and 

" 

	

Promoting the Code of Professional Conduct through the Ethical Practices System (EPS) . 
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RID Generalist examinations--The written and performance examinations conducted by the 
RID for certification as a sign language interpreter or transliterator . 

Secretary--The Secretary of the Department or the Secretary's designee . 

Year--A calendar year . 

Day--Any amount of time occurring during a calendar day constitutes one day . 
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Supervised internship or practicum--The internshiplpracticum portion of a Sign Language 

interpreting program of study held by an accredited college or university, or a formal mentnrshi.p 

program sponsored by RID, Inc.; or its affiliate, Pennsylvania RID; or NAD 
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School related activity--any academic or extracurricular activity that is conducted by the school, 

including classes, tutoring, sports, and minor visits to the nurse where the deaf or hard of hearing 

student is the deaf client . 
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F:Ynergency--an unanticipated situation where a delay in getting a registered interpreter or 
imnsliterator might lead to injury or loss to the individual needing the services . 
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Assignment--One continuous jab with a discrete beginning and end or an on-going job that never 

changes in scope or material . The maximum length of an assigmnent is 1-year. This may be a 

college class that meets the same time each week for a semester (e.g . Math 101 Fall 2006) ; or a 

weekly or monthly staff meeting; or a specific vocational or job training for the specified time ; 
vtc . 
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§ 501.2. Fees. 
The Office will charge the following fees : 

(1) Registration 

	

$100 

(2) Biennial renewal of existing registration 

	

$100 

(3) Surcharge for late renewal of biennial 

	

registration. 

	

$50 

(4) Reactivation following suspension . 

	

$100 

(5) Registration identification card replacement . 

	

$10 

§ 501.3 . Examination. 

(a) The following examinations are approved as the examination which tests knowledge and 

proficiency under section 5(a)(1)(iii) of the act (63 P . S . § 1725.5(a)(1)(iii)) : 

(1) NAD National Interpreter Certification. (NAD IV and V) 

(2) RID Generalist Examinations . 
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(b) An applicant for any of the approved examinations shall obtain applications directly from 

and pay the required examination fee directly to the examination provider. 



§ 501 .4 . Registration . 
(a) An applicant for registration shall submit all c, I' the following to the office : 
(1) Proof of receiving a passing score on any of the approved examinations . This may include 

proof of current certification by the NAD, or RID 
(2) Proof of at least one current certification acceptable for registration under Section 501 .3 

examinations . 
(2) A completed registration application. Applications may be obtained from the office or the 

Department website . (Editor's Note : The blank refers to the website which will be placed 
in final-form regulation.) 

(3) The required registration fee under § 501 .2 (relating to fees) . Checks shall be made 
payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania . 
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(b) The Office will issue a paper F tas c1 electronic registration to a registrant if the registrant 
complies with subsection (c) and meets the requirements of section 5(a) of the act (35 P. S . 
§ 1725.5(a)) . 

(c) The Office may deny an application for registration if one or more of the following apply: 
(1) The applicant does not comply with this section. 
(2) The applicant fails to meet the requirements of section 5(a) of the act. 
(3) The applicant committed a violation enumerated in section 8(a) of the act 63 P. S . 

§ 1525.8(a)(8). 
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(d) The Office will comply with the procedures contained in § 501 .8 (relating to request for 
reconsideration of registration denial) if an application for registration is denied . 

§ 501.5 . Exemptions. 
(a) An individual engaged in interpreting or transliterating services in a religious setting is 

exempt from registration under section 4(b)(1) of the act (63 P. S . § 1725 .4(b)(1)) if the services 
are provided either : 

(1) During a wors;h ~ conducted by a religious entity, or 



for a religious entity or religiously affiliated (2) 
school . 
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(b) An individual who does not reside in this Commonwealth is exempt from registration 
under section 4(b)(4) of the act in accordance with all of the following : 

(1) The individual possesses current certification 
for registration under Section 501 .3 Examination . 

(2) The individual provides interpreting or transliterating services in this Commonwealth for 
no longer than 14 days each year . 

(3) The individual provides -? 

	

n f the following to the Office before the interpreting or 
transliterating service is provided : 

(i) Written notice of the time, date, nature and duration of each sign language interpreting or 
transliterating service that the individual intends to provide within this Commonwealth. The 
interpreter shall use the standard form and submit this information no more than 3 business days 
after the start of the interpreting or transliterating assignment . 

(ii) Proof of current certification acceptable for registration under Section 501 .3 Examination . 
(4) The Office will provide written notice to R an out of state sign language interpreter or 

transliterator that & the individual has provided 14 days of services during the year and 
that the individual is prohibited from providing any further interpreting or transliterating 
services within this Commonwealth during the year, unless the individual registers with the 
Office in accordance with section 5 of the act (63 P . S . § 1725 .5) . 

(5) The Office shall develop one standard form to be used to by all interpreters filing for this 
exemption . This form shall be available on-line or in paper format by contacting the 
Office . 

(c) An individual engaged in interpreting or transliterating at the request of a client who is deaf 
or hard of hearing is exempt from registration under section 4(b)(5) of the act in accordance with 
all o f the following : 

vr"`red 
R i 

(3) The individual providing services shall maintain a copy of the client's signed statement for 
2 years . 

(4) The deaf client completes the standard fonn developed by the Office and submits it to the 
hiring authority/hearing client (zoo less than 3 days) prior to the start of the assignment (or 
when the interpreting services are requested by the deaf/hard of hearing individual as some 
assignment requests are made less than 3-days in advance) . 

(5) The hiring authority/hearing client agrees to the use of the non-registered individual. 
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(6) The individual providing the interpreting or transliterating services informs both the hiring 
authority/hearing client and the deaf client that they are not registered in accordance with 
the act and all sign written confirmation of this notice . 

(7) The individual providing the interpreting services shall submit a copy of the signed written 
confirmation to the Office with in 3 days of the start of the assignment . 

(8) A copy of the standard revocation form developed by the Office is provided to the deaf 
client and hiring authority/hearing client by the individual providing the interpreting or 
transliterating services with a written explanation of their rights to revoke the request at 
any time . 

(9) A form shall only be valid for one assignment and must be re-filed for cacti subsequent or 
additional assignment . 

(10) The individual providing interpreting or transliterating services must abide by the RID 
Code of Professional Conduct . 
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(d) An individual is exempt from registration under section 4(b)(7) of the act for a school-

related activity if the individual meets a13 of the following conditions: 

(1) Is engaged in interpreting or transliterating services in a school-related activity `or is 

student. 

(2) Is currently employed by a public or private elementary or secondary school or ~st t .l 

	

;r~i 

chartered by the Commonweal th . 

(3) 

	

Complies with the regulations developed by 

' the Pennsylvania State Board of Education. 
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(e) An individual is exempt from registration under section 4(b)(8) of the act if the individual 

provides sign language interpreting or transliterating services to a patient who is deaf or hard of 
hearing in a physician's office in accordance with all of the following: 

(1)At the time the appointment is made, the physician's office shall inform the deaf client 
verbally with a. follow up in writing of all of the following (using the standard packet 

developed by ODHH that all physicians are required to use) : 

(i) 

	

That the deaf client may not receive a registered interpreter unless they request 

one. 
(ii) 

	

That the deaf client has the right to request the physician provide a registered 
interpreter or 

	

their 
own registered interpreter. 

(iii) 

	

That a request for a registered interpreter or transliterator made after the 
commencement of the office visit may result in a delay of physician services . 

(2) The patient signs a written confirmation that the individual providing the interpreting or 
transliterating services is not registered and that the patient has the right to request or 

an interpreter or transliterator who is registered with the 
Office . This confirmation shall be completed during every office visit. 

(3) The physician's office shall maintain a copy of the patient's signed statement in the 

patient's health care file . 
(4) The individual providing the interpreting or transliterating services shall maintain a copy of 

the signed statement for two years. 
(5) The physician's office shall submit a copy of the signed statement to the Office prior to the 

appointment. 

(6) ODHH will develop a standard form and require all physicians' offices to use it . 
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M An individual engaged in interpreting or transliterating during an emergency is exempt from 

registration under section 4(b)(2) of the act in accordance with all of the following: 

E l } The deaf and/or hearing client(s) is/are in an unanticipated emergency situation 

where a delay in getting a registered interpreter or transliterator might lead to injury 

or loss to the individual needing the services . 

(2) All parties are informed that the individual providing the interpreting or 

transliterating services is not registered and sign a statement to that effect (the 

standard form developed by the Office) . 

(3) The said statement shall be submitted to the Office no later than 3 business days 

after the start of the assignment . 

(4) The hiring authority must begin to immediately attempt to locate a registered 

interpreter to replace the unregistered individual as soon as possible . 

(5) The individual providing the interpreting services must keep a copy of this form for 

a minimum of 2 years. 
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(g) An individual engaged in interpreting or transliterating; as part of a supervised internship or 

practicum is exempt from registration under section 4(b)(3) of the act in accordance with all of 

the following: 

I . The intern/mentee must be in an internship or mentorship program approved by the 

Office . 

2. The internhmentee must complete and submit the standard application form to the 

Office . 

3. The mentor/supervising interpreter must be an interpreter registered with the Office . 

4. 

	

The intern/mentee MList follow the RID Code of Professional Conduct. 
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§ 501.6 . Complaints . 
(a) Upon the receipt of a written or ~: a i ~f il~cci complaint or upon its own initiative, the Office 
i 

	

diva l investigate allegations of violations of section 8 of the act (63 P. S . § 1725 .8) . 
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(b) Complaints must contain : 
(1) The name and address of complainant . 
(2) The name and address, if known, of the individual against whom the complaint is filed . 
(3) A statement of the facts forming the basis of the complaint or conclusion that there has 

been a violation of the act: 
(4) The name of any witnesses and other information that may be pertinent to an investigation . 
(c) Complaints shall be submitted to the Office 

	

which may 
commence an investigation . 

§ 501.7 . Hearings/appeal s. 
(a) Actions under sections 8 and 9 of the act (63 P . S . §§ 1725.8 and 1725 .9) will be taken 

subject to the right of notice, hearing and adjudication in accordance with 2 Pa.C .S . (relating to 
administrative law and procedure) . Hearings will be conducted under 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating 
to the General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure) and this section . 

(b) The Office will serve the - - 

	

W 
`individual alleged to he in violation with an order to 

show cause under 1 Pa . Code § 35.14 (relating to orders to show cause) . The order to show cause 
will contain notification that the 

	

ir~~3i° -y~l :L z1. maybe subject to action and the grounds 
for the action. The order to show cause will contain notification that the respondent is to respond 
in writing within 30 days after the date of the service of the order or in accordance with another 
date designated by the Office . 

(c) The 

	

individual may respond in writing to the allegations of the order to show 
cause under 1 Pa. Code § 35 .37 (relating to answers to orders to show cause) . If made, the 
answer shall be filed with the Office within 30 days after the date of the order to show cause or 
within another time period specified by the Office . 
(d) The Office will provide the opportunity for a recorded hearing on the allegations . The 

Office will designate a presiding officer to conduct the hearing under 1 Pa. Code §§ 35.185--
35 .190 (relating to presiding officers) . 



(e) The presiding officer will prepare and issue a proposed report and order under 1 Pa. Code 
§§ 35.201--35 .207 (relating to proposed reports generally) . The presiding officer will serve the 
proposed report upon counsel of record or to the parties in the hearing. The proposed report will 
contain the Department address where an appeal may be filed. 

(f) A party may appeal the proposed report and order to the Secretary within 20 days of 
service of the proposed report under section 10 of the act (63 P. S. § 1725 . 10). Appeals are 
governed by the following : 

(1) A party desiring to appeal to the Secretary shall file exceptions to the proposed report and 
order within 20 days of service in accordance with 1 Pa. Code § 35.211 (relating to procedure to 
except to proposed report). The party may seek the reopening of the record to present testimony 
or evidence by filing a request with the exceptions . 

(2) A party may file a written response to the exceptions within 20 days of service of the 
exceptions . The party may seek the reopening of the record to present testimony or evidence by 
filing a request with the response . 

(3) If a timely appeal is filed, the presiding officer will transmit the proposed report and order 
and the certified record to the Secretary. 

(4) If a timely appeal is filed, the Secretary will issue the final order under 1 Pa . Code 
§ 35.226 (relating to final orders). The Secretary may reopen the record and order additional 
briefs . 

(5) The presiding officer's proposed report and order will be the Department's final order 
under section 11 of the act (63 P. S . § 1725 .11) if a timely appeal is not made under this section. 

(g) This section supplements 1 Pa. Code §§ 35.14, 35.37, 35.185--35.190, 35.201--35.207, 
35 .211 and 35 .226 . 
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e3 
Violation, 

§ 501.8. Request for reconsideration of registration denial . 
(a) The Office may deny an application for registration if an applicant does not meet the 

registration requirements of section 5(a) of the act (63 P. S . § 1725 .5(a)) or for the grounds 
contained in section 8(a) of the act (63 P. S. § 1725.8(a)) . 

(b) An applicant for registration whose application was denied by the Office may file a request 
for reconsideration with the Office . 

(c) The request for reconsideration must be in writing and include the following : 
(1) The applicant's name and address. 
(2) The facts supporting the applicant's request for reconsideration. 
(3) Supporting documentation demonstrating that the applicant meets the requirements for 

registration under section 5(a)(2) of the act. 
(d) The Office will review the request for reconsideration and issue a written determination 

containing its decision. If reconsideration is denied, the Office will provide a summary of the . 
reasons in the determination. 

(e) If the request is granted, the Office will issue a registration to the applicant if the applicant 
pays the renewal fee and completes the application under section 5(a)(1) of the act. 

(f) An applicant may seek a hearing and appeal the denial of registration under sections 10 and 
11 of the act (63 P. S . §§ 1725 .10 and 1725.11) . The Office and Department will conduct 
hearings and resolve appeals under § 501 .7 (relating to hearings/appeals). 



§ 501.9 . Biennial registration renewal. 
(a) A registrant shall renew the registration biennially to retain the right to continue to provide 

interpreting or transliterating services, or offer to provide sign language interpreting or 
transliterating services, or hold himself out as a qualified sign language interpreter or a qualified 
transliterator or use similar titles or designations under the act. 

(b) Registration for a biennium expires December 31 of every even-numbered year . 
(c) To renew a registration, a registrant shall submit to the office before the expiration of the 

renewal period a completed renewal application supplied by the Office along with the required 
renewal fee and any late or reactivation fees under § 501 .2 (relating to fees) . Tilt- 
may 
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be submitted on-line or in paper format . 
(d) Biennial registration forms and other forms or literature to be distributed by the Office will 

be forwarded to the last mailing address given to the Office by the registrant . Failure 
of the registrant to receive a biennial registration application does not relieve 

the registrant of the biennial registration responsibility . 

(e) The Office will issue a nontransferable biennial registration card to a registrant who renews 
registration under this section . This registration card will be issued within 30 days of the receipt 
of the application and fees . 
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§ 501.10 . Reactivation of registration. 
An individual may reactivate a suspended registration under section 9(c) of the act (63 P . S . 

§ 1725.9(c)) if the following conditions are met: 
(1) The suspension term certain has fully elapsed . 
(2) The individual has complied with the terms and conditions of the suspension order . 
(3) The individual has not violated the act or this chapter during the suspension term . 
(4) The individual pays the reactivation fee under § 501 .2 (relating to fees).b 
(5) The individual complies with the renewal requirements of § 501 .9 (relating to biennial 

registration renewal) . Proof of this compliance will be kept on file at the Office . 
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§ 501.11 . Change of address/name/information. 
A registrant shall notify the Office of any change of name, mailing address or other personal or 

professional information within Y r l 0 biti > !less days of malting the change. 
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